

**Michael J. Keblesh
Barrett, Bradley & Lin
3501 Sansom Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104**

Attorney for Emily Johnson and Estelle Davis

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

| | | |
|--|---|-----------------------------|
| Emily Johnson and Estelle Davis, | : | |
| | : | Docket No. KS 723582 |
| Plaintiffs, | : | |
| | : | |
| v. | : | Judge Bradley |
| | : | |
| Jill Williams and John Papaspanos | : | |
| | : | |
| Defendants. | : | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. LEGAL STANDARDS5

 A. Standard for Summary Judgment.....5

 B. Standard for Excessive Force Claims5

II. EMILY JOHNSON’S EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIM SHOULD SURVIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE A REASONABLE JUROR COULD CONCLUDE OFFICER PAPASPANOS USED EXCESSIVE FORCE WHEN HE SLAMMED HER HEAD AGAINST THE GROUND.6

 A. The force used by Officer Papaspanos was excessive because it was disproportionate to the suspected crime of misdemeanor theft.....7

 B. An objectively reasonable officer would not have perceived an immediate threat because Ms. Johnson was dressed in a robe and slippers, cooperating with their investigation, and there was no evidence that a weapon was present.8

 C. A reasonable juror could conclude that Ms. Johnson was not resisting arrest because she reacted reflexively when she was seized by Officer Papaspanos.12

III. ESTELLE DAVIS’S EXCESSIVE FORCE CLAIM SHOULD SURVIVE SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE A REASONABLE JURY COULD CONCLUDE OFFICER WILLIAMS USED EXCESSIVE FORCE WHEN SHE PINNED HER TO THE WALL WITH A BATON GIVEN THAT SHE WAS AN INNOCENT BYSTANDER NOT SUSPECTED OF A CRIME.14

 A. The force used by Officer Williams was excessive because Estelle Davis was an innocent bystander who committed no crime.15

 B. An objectively reasonable officer would not have perceived an immediate threat from an unarmed 74-year-old woman who made no threats and did not get within four feet of the officer arresting her daughter.....16

 C. A reasonable juror could conclude that Officer Williams applied excessive force given that Estelle Davis offered no resistance to being seized.18

CONCLUSION..... 19

SIGNATURE PAGE 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 5
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 5
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 6, 14
Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 5
